
 -  - i 

 

 

 

JAHANGIRNAGAR UNIVERSITY 

SAVAR, DHAKA 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Standard Tender Document (STD) 

for  

Up gradation of existing Ericssion MD 110 PABX to MX one 

PABX and expansion of 500 telephone in Jahangirnagar 

University Campous. 

 

 

PACKAGE NO: 01 (one) 

 
 

 

Issued To:  …………………………………………………………………….. 

                  ……………………………………………………………………... 

                  …………………………………………………………………….. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Invitation for Tender No  :JU/1907 

Issued on                          :  

Schrdule Rate                   :2000/=(Two Thousand) only 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 -  - ii 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

TENDER DOCUMENTS 

FOR 

Up gradation of existing Ericssion MD 110 PABX to MX one 

PABX and expansion of 500 telephone in Jahangirnagar 

University Campous 
 

Package no: 01 (one) 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 -  - iii 

Jahangirnagar University 

Savar,Dhaka-1342 

Invitation for Tender 
 

1. Ministry/Division Ministry of Education 

2. Agency University Grant Commission of Bangladesh 

3. Procuring Entity Name Vice Chancellor, Jahangirnagar University represented by Registrar, Jahangirnagar 
University, Savar, Dhaka 

4. Procuring Entity Code Not Used at present 

5. Procuring Entity District Dhaka 

6. Invitation for Up gradation of existing Ericssion MD 110 PABX to MX one PABX and expansion of 

500 telephone in Jahangirnagar University Campus 

7. Invitation Ref No. JU/1907 

8. Date 18/10/2017 

9. Procurement Method Open Tendering Method (OTM) 

10. Budget and Source of Funds Revenue Fund 

11. Tender Package No 01 (one) 

12 Tender Package Name Up gradation of existing Ericssion MD 110 PABX to MX one PABX and expansion of 
500 telephone in Jahangirnagar University Campus 

13 Tender Last Selling Date and Time 09/11/2017                 Time: During Office Hours 

14 Tender Submission Date and Time  12/11/2017                 Time: 12.00 Noon 

15 Tender Opening Date and Time 12/11/2017                 Time: 12.15 PM  
Tenderers  and their representative are allowed to be present at the time of Opening of 

tender. 

16 Name & Address of the office(s) Selling 

of Tender Documents 

a) Bank: Agrani Bank, Jahangirnagar University Branch, Savar, Dhaka 

b) Registrar Office, Jahangirnagar university, Savar, Dhaka 
    Alternately: 

    Tender document may be available through Website: 
    www.juniv.edu (tender details option) 

17 Name & Address of the office(s) 

Receiving  Tender Documents 

a) Office of the Treasurer, Jahangirnagar University, Savar, Dhaka 

b) Office of the Registrar, Jahangirnagar University, Savar, Dhaka 

c) And Also B.O.Q with quoted rate and amount and copy of tender Securi ty may be 
submitted through e-mail: treasurerju@gmail.com. On or before the time fixed for 

submission of tender. But complete tender Document including B.O.Q with quoted rate 

and amount, tender security and with all other papers, shall also have to be submitted in 
2 copies, one Orginal & One  copy to anyone of the above noted (Sl. a to b) offices.   

18 Name and Address of the office 

-Opening Tender Document 

Office of the Registrar, Jahangirnagar University, Savar, Dhaka. 

19 Eligibility of Tenderer The Tenderer may be from all countries in the world except Israel.  

The Tenderer shall have  

1. The tenderer shall have minimum 5 years of general experience in the supply of 
Goods and related services or communication equipments either as a single 

business entity or part of a Business Group or Associate. 

2. The Tenderer shall have specific experience for successful installation, Supply, up 
gradation and Expansion of MX ONE PABX System from any Reputed 

Organization in Bangladesh during last 5 Years. User certificate should be 

submitted along with this Tender. 
3. The Tenderer shall have specific experience for maintenance support of MX ONE 

PABX System minimum 500 Extensions each with multi node or branch 

Connectivity scenario. 
4. Manufacturer Authorization Letter to provide sales and service support for the 

MX-One PABX system (Formerly Ericsson MD 110 PABX System) in 

Bangladesh. 
5. The minimum amount of liquid asset or working capital or credit facility shall be 

BDT 100 (One Hundred) Lac  

6. Average Annual turnover not less then BDT 50 (Fifty) Lac Over the last 3 Year 

7. The tenderer must also have current year Trade Certificate, Income tax  

Certificate, VAT Certificate 

20 Brief Description of Goods  Up gradation of existing Ericssion MD 110 PABX to MX one PABX, Extenson of 372 
Analogue Extenson with LSA Plus  module MDF  and Surge Protector, 128 nos IP 

Extenson With Midia gateway and Others. 

21 Tender Document Price Not-Refundable BDT. 2,000/- (One Thousand) only in the form BD/Pay order/Bank 
Draft in Favor of Jahangirnagar University, Savar, Dhaka. 

22 Tender Security Amount Tk 70,000 (seventy thousand) only in the form BD/Pay order/Bank Guarantee from any 

schedule Bank within Dhaka city Corporation (North & South) and Savar Poursova in 

favor of Jahangirnagar University, Savar, Dhaka. 

23 Completion Time  3 (three) Month from the Date of signing of contract Agreement 

24 Name of Official Inviting Tender Mr. Abu Bakr Seddique 

25 Designation of Official Inviting Tender Registrar, Jahangirnagar University, Savar, Dhaka-1342 

26 Address of Official Inviting Tender Registrar, Jahangirnagar University, Savar, Dhaka-1342 

27 Contact details of Official Inviting Tender 02-7791040(office) 02-7792850(Res);  E-mail: registrarju@gmail.com 

28 Two copies of tender including all documents (One original, One Photo copy) to be submitted  

 

http://www.juniv.edu/
mailto:treasurerju@gmail.com


 -  - iv 

 
29 Special Instruction a.  The Tenderer will submit the tender document in sealed condition. 

b.  The Tenderer is to submit a declaration that he is and was not involver with  the 

tender preparation. 
c.  This tender Notice is brief and the details of tender can be seen/known from the 

office of   the undersigned during office hours. 

d.  All the terms and condition as state in the public procurement Act-2006 and public 
procurement Rules-2008 will remain valid. 

e.  If the tender is not received within the mentioned date and time. it will  be directly 

rejected. Due to unavoidable circumstances, if the tender can not be received and 
opened on the schedule date and time, the same will be received and open on the 

next working day respectively at the same time and the same place. 

f.  Any Corrigendum (if any) will also be a part of the tender and it will be binding 
upon the Bidders/ Tenderers. 

g.  The procuring entity reserves the right to accept or reject all tenders without 

assigning any reason whatsoever 

  

 

 
 

Abu Bakr Siddique 

Registrar 
 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 -  - v 

Table of Contents 
 

Section 1.  Instructions to Tenderers ............................................................................................1 

A. General ........................................................................................................................................1 
1. Scope of     Tender ..........................................................................................................1 

2. Interpretation ..................................................................................................................1 

3. Source of Funds ..............................................................................................................1 

4. Corrupt, Fraudulent, Collusive, Coercive or obstructive Practices ................................2 

5. Eligible Tenderers ...........................................................................................................3 

6. Eligible Goods and Related Services ..............................................................................4 

7. Site Visit .........................................................................................................................4 

B. Tender Document .......................................................................................................................5 
8. Tender Document: General .........................................................................................5 

9. Clarification of Tender Documents .............................................................................5 

10. Pre-Tender Meeting .....................................................................................................5 

11. Addendum to Tender Documents ...............................................................................6 

C. Qualification Criteria .................................................................................................................7 
12. General Criteria ............................................................................................................7 

13. Litigation History .........................................................................................................7 

14. Experience Criteria ......................................................................................................7 

15. Financial Criteria .........................................................................................................7 

16. Appointment of Subcontractor .......................................................................................8 

D. Tender Preparation ....................................................................................................................9 
17. Only One Tender ..........................................................................................................9 

18. Cost of Tendering .........................................................................................................9 

19. Issuance and Sale of Tender Document ......................................................................9 

20. Language of Tender ......................................................................................................9 

21. Contents of Tender .......................................................................................................9 

22. Alternatives .................................................................................................................10 

23. Tender Prices, Discounts and Price adjustment ......................................................11 

24. Tender Currency ........................................................................................................12 

25. Documents Establishing the Conformity of the Goods and Related 

services ........................................................................................................................12 

26. Documents Establishing Qualifications of the Tenderer .........................................12 

27. Validity Period of Tender ..........................................................................................12 

28. Extension of Tender Validity and Tender Security .................................................13 

29. Tender Security ...........................................................................................................13 

30. Form of Tender security ............................................................................................13 

31. Authenticity of Tender Security ................................................................................14 

32. Return of Tender Security .........................................................................................14 

33. Forfeiture of Tender Security ....................................................................................14 

34. Format and Signing of Tender ..................................................................................15 

E. Tender Submission ...................................................................................................................16 
35. Sealing, Marking and Submission of Tender ...........................................................16 

36. Deadline for Submission of Tenders .........................................................................16 

37. Late Tender .................................................................................................................16 

38. Modification, Substitution or Withdrawal of Tenders ............................................16 

39. Tender Modification ...................................................................................................17 

40. Tender Substitution ....................................................................................................17 

41. Withdrawal of Tender ................................................................................................17 

F. Tender Opening and Evaluation .............................................................................................18 
42. Tender Opening ..........................................................................................................18 

43. Evaluation of Tenders ................................................................................................19 



 -  - vi 

44. Evaluation process ......................................................................................................19 

45. Preliminary Examination ...........................................................................................20 

46. Technical Examinations and Responsiveness ..........................................................20 

47. Clarification on Tender ..............................................................................................22 

48. Restrictions on the Disclosure of Information Relating to the 

Procurement Process .................................................................................................22 

49. Correction of Arithmetical Errors ............................................................................22 

50. Financial Evaluation ...................................................................................................23 

51. Assessing the Price of Unpriced Items ......................................................................24 

52. Price Comparison .......................................................................................................24 

53. Negotiation ..................................................................................................................24 

54. Post qualification ........................................................................................................24 

55. Rejection of All Tenders .............................................................................................25 

56. Informing Reasons for Rejection ..............................................................................26 

G. Contract Award ........................................................................................................................26 
57. Award Criteria ..............................................................................................................26 

58. Procuring Entity’s Right to Vary Quantities ................................................................26 

59. Notification of Award ...................................................................................................26 

60. Performance Security ...................................................................................................27 

61. Form and Time Limit for furnishing of Performance security .....................................27 

62. Validity of Performance Security .................................................................................27 

63. Authenticity of performance Security ..........................................................................27 

64. Contract Signing ...........................................................................................................27 

65. Publication of Notification of Award of Contract ........................................................28 

66. Debriefing of Tenderers ................................................................................................28 

67. Right to Complain ........................................................................................................28 

Section 2. Tender Data Sheet ......................................................................................................29 

A. General ......................................................................................................................................29 

B. Tender Document .....................................................................................................................29 

C. Qualification Criteria ...............................................................................................................30 

D. Preparation of Tender ..............................................................................................................31 

E. Submission of Tender ...............................................................................................................32 

F. Opening and Evaluation of Tenders .......................................................................................32 

G. Award of Contract ....................................................................................................................33 

Section 3. General Conditions of Contract ................................................................................34 
1. Definitions ....................................................................................................................34 

2. Contract Documents .....................................................................................................35 

3. Corrupt, Fraudulent, Collusive, Coercive or Obstructive Practices ..............................35 

4. Interpretation ................................................................................................................36 

5. Documents Forming the Contract and the order of precedence ...................................37 

6. Eligibility ......................................................................................................................37 

7. Governing Language ....................................................................................................37 

8. Governing Law .............................................................................................................37 

9. No fees/Gratuities .........................................................................................................37 

10. Use of Contract Documents and Information ...............................................................37 

11. Communications and Notices .......................................................................................38 

12. Trademark, Patent and Intellectual Property Rights .....................................................38 

13. Copyright ......................................................................................................................38 

14. Assignment of Rights ...................................................................................................38 

15. Sub-contracting .............................................................................................................38 

16. Supplier’s Responsibilities ...........................................................................................38 

17. Procuring Entity’s Responsibilities ..............................................................................38 



 -  - vii 

18. Scope of Supply ............................................................................................................39 

19. Amendment to Order ....................................................................................................39 

20. Instances When Amendment to Order May be Issued .................................................40 

21. Adjustments in Contract Price and/or Delivery Schedule in Amendment to 

Order ............................................................................................................................40 

22. Packing and Documents ...............................................................................................40 

23. Delivery and Documents ..............................................................................................41 

24. Acceptance ....................................................................................................................41 

25. Contract Price ...............................................................................................................41 

26. Transportation ...............................................................................................................41 

27. Terms of Payment .........................................................................................................41 

28. Insurance .......................................................................................................................42 

29. Taxes and Duties ..........................................................................................................42 

30. Performance Security ...................................................................................................42 

31. Specifications and Standards ........................................................................................42 

32. Inspections and Tests ....................................................................................................42 

33. Warranty .......................................................................................................................43 

34. Delays in Delivery and Extensions of Time .................................................................44 

35. Liquidated Damages .....................................................................................................45 

36. Limitation of Liability ..................................................................................................45 

37. Change in Laws and Regulations .................................................................................45 

38. Definition of Force Majeure .........................................................................................45 

39. Notice of Force Majeure ...............................................................................................46 

40. Duty to Minimise Delay ...............................................................................................46 

41. Consequences of Force Majeure ...................................................................................46 

42. Termination for Default ................................................................................................47 

43. Termination for insolvency...........................................................................................48 

44. Termination for Convenience .......................................................................................48 

45. Procedures for Termination of Contracts .....................................................................49 

46. Contract Amendment ....................................................................................................49 

47. Settlement of Disputes ..................................................................................................50 

Section 4. Particular Conditions of Contract ............................................................................51 
Attachment: Price Adjustment Formula: ........................................................................51 

Section 5. Tender and Contract Forms .....................................................................................54 
Tender Submission Letter (Form PG3 – 1) .....................................................................55 

Tenderer Information Sheet (Form PG3-2) ....................................................................58 

Price Schedule for Goods (Form PG3-3A) ......................................................................61 

Specifications Submission and Compliance Sheet (Form PG3-4) .................................63 

Manufacturer’s Authorisation Letter (Form PG3 - 5) ...................................................65 

Bank Guarantee for Tender Security (Form PG3 – 6) ...................................................66 

Notification of Award (Form PG3 - 7) .............................................................................67 

Contract Agreement (Form PG3 - 8) ...............................................................................68 

Bank Guarantee for Performance Security (Form PG3 – 9) .........................................69 

Bank Guarantee for Advance Payment (Form PG3 – 10) .............................................70 

Section 6. Schedule of Requirements .........................................................................................71 

A. List of Goods and Delivery Schedule ........................................................................71 

B. List of Related Services and Completion Schedule .................................................71 

Section 7. Technical Specifications ............................................................................................72 

A. Scope of Work ............................................................................................................72 

B. Design Considerations ...............................................................................................72 

C. Installation, testing and commissioning and final acceptance ...............................77                                                   

D. Documentation ...........................................................................................................77 



 -  - viii 

E. Training & Technology Transfer: ............................................................................78 

F. Any Other ( Bidder should mention): ......................................................................78 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 


